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In the eastern part of Utter Pradesh (U.P), the Kamoor area located in the Vindayachal mountain ranges and east of Varanasi is the public district of Chandoli and Chakia. In the southern part of Chandoli and Chakia is the newly formed Navgarh. This Navgarh is known to be hunger stricken, full of poverty, and have no means of employment. It has been poorly administered and ignored by the Goverment. The people living here are not getting benefited by the new privileges and policies of tribal reforms. It is extremely backwards and affected by the cruel behavior and terror of Naxalites. Extraction of the livelihood of these poor people by the terrorist has become a local tradition. These poor tribal people who are uncultured farmers or shoemakers can at any time be declared as terrorist Naxalities by the police also and killed for no reason. 
Traditionally these tribal people of Navgarh made their living from small rice crops, raising kettles, making paper plates from tree leaves, firewood for cooking and used herbal medicine for curing themselves. The foundation of their livelihood based on traditional resources was never adequate but it was not disturbed to this extent in the past as it is now.

Traditionally these villagers are segregated based on their race and creed. The primary schools are located closed to higher race villagers or small farmers. These farmers also are known to create problems for the women of the villages. They are disrespectful to women, expect them to take care of  most of the daily chores like cut wood, gather fire wood and tolerate male harassment. The young women are also kept away from primary schools to conduct the daily tasks. The difficult and torching living environment results in the high death rate for females in this area. 
Due to these bad circumstances in 1996 Gramya Sansthan requested “CRY” organization in New Delhi, India to help the Navgarh district. Navgarh district was divided into 10 villages to improve its social, economic and educational situation. 
To bring in the social reforms child labor and young girls work centers were addressed first. Policy makers of these villages decided to improve education for young children and increase awareness of self respect in women. The following main agenda was established
· Education

· Health

· Women

	No
	Name of Center
	No of Boys
	No of Girls
	Total

	1
	Amdaha
	15
	23
	38

	2
	Saharsatad
	11
	24
	35

	3
	Barvatad
	15
	16
	31

	4
	Basoli
	69
	66
	135

	5
	Karvaniya
	18
	21
	39

	6
	Narkati
	25
	30
	55

	7
	Jumaria
	45
	27
	72

	8
	Lalatapur
	57
	29
	86

	9
	Govtutva
	8
	15
	23

	10
	Bodalpur
	35
	30
	65

	
	Total Students
	298
	281
	579


This year 23 children passed the 5th grade. Out of 23 children 5 were girls and 18 were boys. Total of 10 children passed junior school. Out of the 10 passing junior (8th grade) school 3 were girls and 7 were boys. All these 10 children have registered themselves in the 9th grade.

It has also been observed that during the 3 summer months the centers can not continue the teaching process because of hot weather especially in the month of June. Because of this the parental planning committee conducted a meeting to plan and repair school structure. This repair is needed every year. This year also the villages helped with the required material for repair and volunteered to fix the school structure. This work was completed in the following centers:

	Name of Center
	Wood Posts
	Shingles for the Roof
	Wood

	Karvaniya
	6
	200
	10

	Amdaha
	6
	200
	40

	Jumaria
	2
	None
	20

	Barvatad
	None
	500
	40

	Lalatapur
	5
	100
	25


In addition to the above repair the villagers from Lalatpur have decided to collect Rs 50 from each each parent to install a hand pump. For Jumaria center instead of using the regular jute shed it has been decided to use metal sheds. For this Grayma sansthan has been requested to give some help. Villagers have taken responsibility to provide wood and labor. 

In Basoli village a primary school is functioning. A meeting was conducted between village council and the local education committee to decide on the proper use of the funds received for school repairs. With the money received, teachers purchased tables, chairs, cupboards and other sitting mats. Complete details for the expenses were also shared with the education committee and village council.     
Gramya Sansthan with the help of “Asha” foundation of Lakhnow  supported Three villages in the backward area of Navghar. Two schools are of Junior standards from 6th to 8th grade and One is Primary school. The three villages were selected on the basis that they could be connected to take advantage of the middle school available in Jumaria village as well as a the primary school in Govtutva will benefit from the junior school started in 2001-2002.

During the school year 2001-2002 total of 8 children passed the 8th grade of junior school. There were 2 girls and 6 boys who passed the junior school and continued their education. During the school year 2002-2003 total of 10 children passed the 8th grade or junior school. Of these 3 were girls and 7 were boys. All of these 10 children continued their higher education in 9th grade.
In Gotutava 23 children in primary school and in 50 children ( 35 boys and 15 girls) in Junior school were educated by these funds. In Jumaria a total of 47 children were admitted in primary school. These education centers were accepted by the respective villages and also it was felt that there is desperate need to continue these centers as the future of all these children is linked via the junior school. There are 6 teachers in these three villages. These education centers are taken care of and managed by the ABIBHAVAK committee. The repair work for the center and social events for children are arranged and funded by the villagers. 
Budget 2001-2002
	Activity
	Expenses in Rupees

	Teachers honorarium
	39,600.00

	Books
	15,000.00

	Stationery
	1,000.00

	Tatpati
	500.00

	Coordinator honorarium
	24,000.00


                                Total                                                            80,100.00

Budget 2002-2003
	Activity
	Expenses in Rupees

	Teachers honorarium
	72,000.00

	Coordinator honorarium
	36,000.00

	Teaching material
	5,000.00

	Telephone
	1,200.00

	Traveling
	2,000.00

	Tatpati
	5,000.00

	Teacher Training
	5,000.00

	Stationary, Printing, Photocopy
	4,000.00


                               Total                                                            1,30,200.00
Proposed Budget For the Year 2003-2004
	Activity
	Expenses in Rupees

	Teacher honorarium 1200x6x12
	86,400.00

	Coordinator honorarium 3000x1x12
	36,000.00

	Teaching Material
	5,000.00

	Telephone
	2,400.00

	Traveling
	4,000.00

	Tatpati
	2,500.00

	Teacher Training
	5,000.00

	Stationary, Printing, Photocopy
	4,000.00

	Miscellaneous Expenses 
	2,000.00


                               Total                                                         1,47,3000.00
Under the Government program Gotutava village is receiving 1000 Rupees per month. This program is for 6 months. The village council is giving this money to the education center. So a total of  6000 Rupees will be obtained towards the budget and rest is requested from the “Asha” Foundation. 

Total Requested from “Asha” = 1,47,3000.00 – 6000 = 1, 41,3000 Rupees 
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